

No. 20-2128

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit

MONIQUE RUSSELL, JASMINE RIGGINS, ELSE M. POWELL, and DESIRE EVANS,
Appellees,

v.

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
The Honorable Joshua D. Wolson, District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
Gateway Plaza
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
T: (804) 775-4716

Gilbert C. Dickey
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
2001 K. Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
T: (202) 828-2829

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

September 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rule 23(c)(4) Merely Provides a Case-Management Tool, Not a New Type of Class Action Exempt from the General Certification Requirements.....	5
A. All Damages Class Actions Must Satisfy the Same Requirements Established in Rules 23(a) and (b)(3).....	5
B. Rule 23(c) Provides Procedures and Case- Management Tools to Aid Class Adjudication, Not an Alternative Path to Certification	7
C. Recognizing a Freestanding “Issues” Class Action Would Completely Undermine Rule 23(b)(3)’s Critical Safeguards.....	10
D. This Court’s Precedents Do Not Authorize a Rule 23(c)(4) “Issues” Class Action.....	12
II. The District Court’s Decision Invites a Wave of Class Action Abuse.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 6, 11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	9, 11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Corning</i> , 885 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2018)	7, 14
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	12, 14
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	9
<i>Luppino v. Mercedes Benz USA</i> , 718 F. App’x 143 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	6
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018).....	8

POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.,
573 U.S. 102 (2014).....9

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) (Ginsburg, J., dissenting)16

United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation,
563 U.S. 307 (2011).....11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....10, 11, 18

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....5, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....3, 7, 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2).....7, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....7, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(5).....7

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)6

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)6

Linda S. Mullenix, *Ending Class Actions As We Know Them:
Rethinking the American Class Action*, 64 Emory L.J. 399 (2014)17

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (2002)6
